- Directors of the Company			   5,057	 6,009

		  - Other key management personnel			   3,584	 3,401

					   8,641	 9,410

31.	 Business combination

	 On 31 January 2020, the Group’s wholly-owned subsidiary, The Hour Glass (NZ) Limited, completed its acquisition
of the business of Mansors Jewellers Limited, a luxury watch and jewellery retailer in New Zealand.

	 The acquisition will strengthen the Group’s market position in the Oceania region and expand the Group’s
operating network.

	 The identifiable assets and liabilities from the acquisition had initially been determined based on provisional fair
values in the previous financial year. The Group completed its accounting for the acquisition in the current financial
year and has retrospectively adjusted provisional amounts recognised in the last financial year in accordance
with SFRS(I) 3.

	 The following table summarises the impact of the prior year adjustments on the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed at the acquisition date and the effects of the acquisition on the Group’s cash flows:

		 				   As
				   previously 		  As

						   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
						   $'000	 $'000	 $'000

	 (a) 	Effect on cash flows of the Group

			   Cash paid	 18,917	 –	 18,917

			   Net cash outflow on acquisition 	 18,917	 –	 18,917

	 (b)	 Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed

			   Property, plant and equipment (Note 12) 	 712	 –	 712

			   Right-of-use assets (Note 13)	 3,992	 –	 3,992

			   Intangible assets (Note 15)	 –	 1,073	 1,073

			   Inventories 	 6,515	 1,100	 7,615

			   Trade and other receivables	 37	 –	 37

			   Lease liabilities (Note 27)	 (3,965)	 –	 (3,965)

			   Trade and other payables	 (82)	 –	 (82)

			   Deferred tax liabilities (Note 20)	 –	 (300)	 (300)

			   Net identifiable assets	 7,209	 1,873	 9,082

			   Goodwill on acquisition (Note 15)	 11,708	 (1,873)	 9,835

			   Consideration paid 	 18,917	 –	 18,917

THE HOUR GLASS LIMITED  annual report  2021104

32.	 Commitments

	 (a)	 Capital commitments

	 Capital expenditure contracted for as at the end of the reporting period but not recognised in the financial
statements are as follows:

	 Group	 Company
			   2021 		 2020		 2021		 2020
			   $'000		 $'000		 $'000		 $'000

		  Capital expenditure in respect of property,
		  plant and equipment and intangible assets: 	 508	 4,714	 391	 511

	 (b)	Operating lease commitments – As lessor

	 The Group and Company have entered into commercial property leases on its properties portfolio. These
non-cancellable leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights.

[…]

Australian Dollar (AUD) and Euro (EUR).

	 The Group and the Company also hold cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to $46,092,000
and $26,316,000 (2020: $27,453,000 and $25,500,000) for the Group and the Company respectively.

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations.
The currency exposures are limited to the Australian Dollar (AUD), Hong Kong Dollar (HKD), United States Dollar
(USD), Japanese Yen (JPY), Malaysian Ringgit (MYR), New Zealand Dollar (NZD), Thai Baht (BAHT) and Vietnamese
Dong (VND). The Group’s net investments in foreign operations are not hedged as they are considered to be
long-term in nature.

THE HOUR GLASS LIMITED  annual report  2021110

35.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the USD and CHF exchange
rate against SGD, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax:

		  Group

			   			  2021		 2020
						   Profit	 Profit

					   net of	 net of
						   tax	 tax
						   $’000	 $’000

	 USD

	 - Strengthened 5% (2020: 5%)	 1,535	 1,011

	 - Weakened 5% (2020: 5%)	 (1,535)	 (1,011)

	 CHF

	 - Strengthened 5% (2020: 5%)	 33	 219

	 - Weakened 5% (2020: 5%)	 (33)	 (219)

	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations
due to shortage of funds.

	 The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk is minimal. As at 31 March 2021, the Group has available cash and bank
balances totalling approximately $247,872,000 (2020: $183,131,000) to finance its operations. The Group monitors
and maintains a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by the management to finance the operations
of the Group. Short-term funding may be obtained from banking facilities where necessary.

111